

REVISED – September 23, 2008

FILED  
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK  
OAKLAND

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

2008 OCT -2 PM 3:42

*Michael Fujita*  
City Attorney

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER \_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ C.M.S.

**RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO INCLUDE PROPOSED FEE INCREASES TO RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING (RPP) IN THE 2009-2010 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE AND AUTHORIZE AN ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT RATE OF THREE PERCENT (3%) TO ALL RPP FEES**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oakland periodically updates its Master Fee Schedule to account for general cost of living increases and program changes or other costs; and

**WHEREAS**, the fee modifications proposed herein have been justified by the Parking Division of the Finance and Management Agency on the basis of increased program costs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Residential Permit Parking (RPP) Program serves to preserve the livability, social benefits, and economic stability of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations, as set forth by the Oakland Municipal Code, including areas where the RPP program has been authorized; and

**WHEREAS**, the current fees were set in 1986 when the RPP program was first implemented and fees have not been increased since then; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of operating the RPP program has grown significantly and the fees collected no longer generate adequate revenue to support the program; and

**WHEREAS**, it would be beneficial to make future increases on a smaller, more incremental basis; and

**WHEREAS**, an annual adjustment rate would adjust the RPP fees annually to keep pace with the operating cost of the program; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Administrator be authorized to include in the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Master Fee Schedule ordinance the following increases:

**RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING FEE**

<b>Initial (Residential)</b>	<b>Current Fee</b>	<b>Proposed Fee</b>
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$17.50	\$24.50
Purchase Between July 1 and December 31	\$25.00	\$35.00

<b>Renewal (Annual Residential)</b>		
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$15.00	\$20.00
<b>Initial (Business)</b>		
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$37.50	\$42.50
Purchase Between July 1 and December 31	\$75.00	\$85.00
<b>Renewal (Annual Business)</b>	\$75.00	No change
<b>Replacement of Lost or Damaged Permit</b>	\$10.00	No change
<b>Visitor Permit</b>		
One Day	\$1.00	No change
14-day	\$5.00	No change;

and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That each of the fees listed above be increased annually by three percent (3%) to continue to sustain the program and prevent large one-time increases and in no event shall the fees collected exceed the City's total cost of administering the program; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the Office of the City Attorney has approved this resolution as to form and legality, and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, \_\_\_\_\_, 2008

**PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:**

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_  
 LaTonda Simmons  
 City Clerk and Clerk of the  
 Council of the City of Oakland, California

**REVISED**  
9.23.08

FILED  
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK  
OAKLAND  
2008 OCT -2 PM 3:43

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

**DRAFT**

City Attorney

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

**RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_ C.M.S.**

**RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO INCLUDE PROPOSED FEE INCREASES TO RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING (RPP) IN THE 2009-2010 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE AND AUTHORIZE AN ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT RATE OF THREE PERCENT (3%) TO ALL RPP FEES**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oakland periodically updates its Master Fee Schedule to account for general cost of living increases and program changes or other costs; and

**WHEREAS**, the fee modifications proposed herein have been justified by the Parking Division of the Finance and Management Agency on the basis of increased program costs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Residential Permit Parking (RPP) Program serves to preserve the livability, social benefits, and economic stability of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations, as set forth by the Oakland Municipal Code, including areas where the RPP program has been authorized; and

**WHEREAS**, the current fees were set in 1986 when the RPP program was first implemented and fees have not been increased since then; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of operating the RPP program has grown significantly and the fees collected no longer generate adequate revenue to support the program; and

**WHEREAS**, it would be beneficial to make future increases on a smaller, more incremental basis; and

**WHEREAS**, an annual adjustment rate would adjust the RPP fees annually to keep pace with the operating cost of the program; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Administrator be authorized to include in the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Master Fee Schedule ordinance the following increases:

**RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING FEE**

<b>Initial (Residential)</b>	<b>Current Fee</b>	<b>Proposed Fee</b>
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$17.50	<del>\$30.00</del> <u>\$24.50</u>
Purchase Between July 1 and December 31	\$25.00	<del>\$60.00</del> <u>\$35.00</u>

<b>Renewal (Annual Residential)</b>			
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$15.00	<del>\$50.00</del>	<u>\$20.00</u>
<b>Initial (Business)</b>			
Purchase Between January 1 and June 30	\$37.50	<del>\$55.00</del>	<u>\$42.50</u>
Purchase Between July 1 and December 31	\$75.00	<del>\$110.00</del>	<u>\$85.00</u>
<b>Renewal (Annual Business)</b>	\$75.00	<del>\$110.00</del>	<u>No change</u>
<b>Replacement of Lost or Damaged Permit</b>	\$10.00	<del>\$30.00</del>	<u>No change</u>
<b>Visitor Permit</b>			
One Day	\$1.00	<del>\$2.00</del>	<u>No change</u>
14-day	\$5.00	<del>\$20.00</del>	<u>No change;</u>

and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That each of the fees listed above be increased annually by three percent (3%) to continue to sustain the program and prevent large one-time increases and in no event shall the fees collected exceed the City's total cost of administering the program; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the Office of the City Attorney has approved this resolution as to form and legality, and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, \_\_\_\_\_, 2008

**PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:**

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

**DRAFT**

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_

LaTonda Simmons  
 City Clerk and Clerk of the  
 Council of the City of Oakland, California